

No. 15-10210

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

AETNA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,  
*Plaintiff–Appellant,*

v.

METHODIST HOSPITALS OF DALLAS, doing business as METHODIST  
MEDICAL CENTER, doing business as CHARLTON MEDICAL CENTER; TEXAS  
HEALTH RESOURCES; MEDICAL CENTER EAR, NOSE & THROAT ASSOCIATES  
OF HOUSTON, P.A.,  
*Defendants–Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Texas  
No. 3:14-cv-347

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

John Bruce Shely  
ANDREWS KURTH LLP  
Suite 4200  
600 Travis Street  
Houston, TX 77002  
(713) 220-4105

Miguel A. Estrada  
Geoffrey M. Sigler  
Matthew Scott Rozen  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036-5306  
(202) 955-8500

*Counsel for Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I.    Employer Health Benefit Plans Under ERISA.....	5
II.   The Texas Prompt-Pay Statute.....	7
III.  Aetna’s Contracts With The Hospitals.....	9
IV.  This Litigation.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	18
I.    The District Court Erred In Adopting The Hospitals’ Position That The Texas Prompt-Pay Statute Applies To Self-Funded Plans.....	18
A.    The Statute Does Not Apply To Self-Funded Plans.....	18
1.    The Statute’s Plain Text Shows That It Does Not Apply To Self-Funded Plans. ....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
*(continued)*

	<u>Page</u>
2. Prior Codifications And Authoritative Agency Interpretations Confirm That The Statute Does Not Apply To Self-Funded Plans.....	26
B. The Tarrant County Court’s Non-Final Ruling Is Not Entitled To Deference.....	29
1. Aetna Life Did Not Agree To Be Bound By The Tarrant County Court’s Order.....	30
2. The District Court Lacked Any Other Basis For Deferring To The Tarrant County Court’s Non-Final Ruling.....	31
C. This Court Should Hold That The Statute Does Not Apply To Self-Funded Plans, Or Certify That Issue To The Texas Supreme Court.....	35
II. If The Texas Prompt-Pay Statute Applies To Self-Funded Plans, It Is Preempted By ERISA. ....	36
A. The Prompt-Pay Statute Is Expressly Preempted Because It “Relate[s] To” Employee Benefits Plans.....	37
1. The Prompt-Pay Statute Addresses An Area Of Exclusive Federal Concern Because It Directly Regulates Plan Administration. ....	37
a. The Statute Directly Regulates Claim Processing. ....	38
b. The Statute Directly Regulates The Amount Of Claim Payments.....	45



**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
*(continued)*

	<u>Page</u>
2. The Prompt-Pay Statute Directly Affects The Relationship Among Traditional ERISA Entities.....	46
3. The Statute Is Not “Saved” By The Saving Clause.....	53
B. The Prompt-Pay Deadlines And Penalties Are Preempted Because They Conflict With ERISA.....	56
1. The Prompt-Pay Deadlines Are Preempted Because They Conflict With The Claim-Processing Regulation Adopted Under ERISA § 503.....	56
2. The Prompt-Pay Penalties Are Preempted Because They Conflict With ERISA’s Remedial Scheme.....	58
CONCLUSION .....	62

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Access Mediquip LLC v. UnitedHealthcare Ins. Co.</i> , 662 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	47, 48
<i>Access Mediquip LLC v. UnitedHealthcare Ins. Co.</i> , 698 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	47
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004) .....	4, 59, 62
<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981) .....	46
<i>Am. Int’l Specialty Lines Ins. Co. v. Rentech Steel, L.L.C.</i> , 620 F.3d 558 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	34
<i>Am.’s Health Ins. Plans v. Hudgens</i> , 742 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	6, 38, 40, 42, 44, 46, 48
<i>Amerisure Ins. Co. v. Navigators Ins. Co.</i> , 611 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	34
<i>Anderson v. Wood</i> , 152 S.W.2d 1084 (Tex. 1941) .....	20
<i>Bank of La. v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare Inc.</i> , 468 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	17, 37, 42, 43, 46, 47
<i>Baptist Mem’l Hosp.–DeSoto Inc. v. Crain Auto. Inc.</i> , 392 F. App’x 288 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	60
<i>Baylor Univ. Med. Ctr. v. Ark. Blue Cross Blue Shield</i> , 331 F. Supp. 2d 502 (N.D. Tex. 2004) .....	49, 50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Ala. v. Sanders</i> , 138 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 1998).....	47
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997) .....	56
<i>Brillhart v. Excess Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 316 U.S. 491 (1942) .....	12
<i>Celanese Corp. v. Martin K. Eby Constr. Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2010).....	54
<i>Cicio v. Does</i> , 321 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	42, 57, 62
<i>Cicio v. Does</i> , 385 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	43
<i>City of Round Rock v. Rodriguez</i> , 399 S.W.3d 130 (Tex. 2013) .....	26, 27
<i>Copling v. Container Store, Inc.</i> , 174 F.3d 590 (5th Cir. 1999).....	44
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. &amp; Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997) .....	46
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	37, 40, 53
<i>Ellis v. Liberty Life Assur. Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2004).....	41, 54
<i>Evanston Ins. Co. v. Legacy of Life, Inc.</i> , 370 S.W.3d 377 (Tex. 2012) .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990) .....	3, 6, 22, 25, 45, 53, 54, 55
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987) .....	40
<i>Green v. Gemini Exploration Co.</i> , No. 03-02-00334-cv, 2003 WL 1986859 (Tex. App. May 1, 2003) .....	33
<i>Gulf &amp; Miss. River Transp. Co. v. BP Oil Pipeline Co.</i> , 730 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2013).....	34
<i>Harris Methodist Ft. Worth v. Sales Support Servs. Inc. Emp. Health Care Plan</i> , 426 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	60
<i>Health Care Serv. Corp. v. Methodist Hosps. of Dallas</i> , No. 13-cv-4946 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 28, 2015).....	13, 22, 24, 25, 35
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life &amp; Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 604 (2013) .....	59
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	56
<i>Hotz v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Mass., Inc.</i> , 292 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	43, 44
<i>Howe ex rel. Howe v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</i> , 204 F.3d 624 (5th Cir. 2000).....	33
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990) .....	40, 56
<i>Kanne v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 607 F. Supp. 899 (C.D. Cal. 1985) .....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Kanne v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 867 F.2d 489 (9th Cir. 1988).....	43, 44
<i>Ky. Ass’n of Health Plans, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 538 U.S. 329 (2003) .....	55
<i>Lake Charles Diesel, Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 328 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>LifeCare Mgmt. Servs. LLC v. Ins. Mgmt. Adm’rs Inc.</i> , 703 F.3d 835 (5th Cir. 2013).....	47
<i>Light v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Ala.</i> , 790 F.2d 1247 (5th Cir. 1986).....	47
<i>Lone Star OB/GYN Assocs. v. Aetna Health Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 525 (5th Cir. 2009).....	44, 62
<i>Mann v. Cook</i> , 11 S.W.2d 572 (Tex. Civ. App. 1928).....	26
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985) .....	58
<i>Mayeaux v. La. Health Serv. &amp; Indemnity Co.</i> , 376 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2004).....	49, 50
<i>Mem’l Hosp. Sys. v. Northbrook Life Ins. Co.</i> , 904 F.2d 236 (5th Cir. 1990).....	49, 50, 51
<i>Met. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987) .....	4
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011).....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Molinet v. Kimbrell</i> , 356 S.W.3d 407 (Tex. 2011) .....	27
<i>Mower v. Boyer</i> , 811 S.W.2d 560 (Tex. 1991) .....	32
<i>N. Cypress Med. Ctr. Operating Co. v. CIGNA Healthcare</i> , 781 F.3d 182 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	7, 41, 43, 44, 54
<i>Occidental Chem. Corp. v. Elliott Turbomachinery Corp.</i> , 84 F.3d 172 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	17
<i>Owens &amp; Minor, Inc. v. Ansell Healthcare Prods., Inc.</i> , 251 S.W.3d 481 (Tex. 2008) .....	25
<i>Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Ind.</i> , 332 U.S. 507 (1947) .....	20
<i>Patterson v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 335 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	35
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987) .....	3, 41, 58, 61
<i>Ponsetti v. GE Pension Plan</i> , 614 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	59
<i>Pub. Util. Comm’n of Tex. v. Gulf States Utils. Co.</i> , 809 S.W.2d 201 (Tex. 1991) .....	28
<i>Quality Infusion Care, Inc. v. Health Care Serv. Corp.</i> , 628 F.3d 725 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	60
<i>R.R. Comm’n of Tex. v. Tex. Citizens for a Safe Future &amp; Clean Water</i> , 336 S.W.3d 619 (Tex. 2011) .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Reich v. Lancaster</i> , 55 F.3d 1034 (5th Cir. 1995).....	47
<i>Schoedinger v. United Healthcare of Midwest, Inc.</i> , 557 F.3d 872 (8th Cir. 2009).....	42, 61
<i>Sharp v. House of Lloyd, Inc.</i> , 815 S.W.2d 245 (Tex. 1991) .....	29
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	28
<i>St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp. v. Principal Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 05-cv-3825, 2007 WL 189375 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 22, 2007) .....	21
<i>Steering Comms. for Cities Served by TXU Elec. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 42 S.W.3d 296 (Tex. App. 2001).....	19
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Ins. v. Am. Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 410 S.W.3d 843 (Tex. 2012) .....	21
<i>Vytra Healthcare v. Cicio</i> , 542 U.S. 933 (2004) .....	42
<i>Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 277 (1995).....	12, 31
<i>Word of Faith World Outreach Ctr. Church, Inc. v. Morales</i> , 986 F.2d 962 (5th Cir. 1993).....	36
 <b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
28 U.S.C. § 1404.....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1738.....	32
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	4
29 U.S.C. § 1001.....	1
29 U.S.C. § 1132.....	4, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62
29 U.S.C. § 1133.....	39, 56
29 U.S.C. § 1140.....	56
29 U.S.C. § 1144.....	3, 6, 16, 17, 36, 37, 41, 42, 44, 45, 46, 50, 53, 54, 56, 62
Tex. Acts 2003, 78th Leg., ch. 1274 .....	8
Tex. Acts 2003, 78th Leg., ch. 214 .....	8
Tex. Acts 2011, 82nd Leg., ch. 288.....	23
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. § 51.014(a) .....	33
Tex. Gov’t Code § 311.021 .....	22
Tex. Gov’t Code § 311.026 .....	22
Tex. Ins. Code § 1301.001.....	20, 21, 23, 24, 26
Tex. Ins. Code § 1301.0041.....	2, 5, 8, 19, 23, 26
Tex. Ins. Code § 1301.006.....	25
Tex. Ins. Code § 1301.007.....	28
Tex. Ins. Code § 1301.009.....	25



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<u><b>Page(s)</b></u>
Tex. Ins. Code § 1301.0515.....	25
Tex. Ins. Code § 1301.065.....	25
Tex. Ins. Code § 1301.101.....	1, 8, 13
Tex. Ins. Code § 1301.103.....	8, 20, 23, 26, 38, 39, 48, 52, 57, 58
Tex. Ins. Code § 1301.1053.....	8, 39, 57
Tex. Ins. Code § 1301.107.....	52
Tex. Ins. Code § 1301.108.....	9, 45
Tex. Ins. Code § 1301.137.....	9, 20, 41, 45, 51, 53
Tex. Ins. Code Art. 3.70-3C (1998).....	7
Tex. Ins. Code Art. 3.70-3C § 1 (2000).....	26
Tex. Ins. Code Art. 3.70-3C § 2 (1998).....	7
Tex. Ins. Code Art. 3.70-3C § 2 (2000).....	26
Tex. Ins. Code Art. 3.70-3C § 3A(c) (2000) .....	26
 <b><u>Rule</u></b>	
Tex. R. App. P. 58 .....	35
 <b><u>Regulations</u></b>	
28 Tex. Admin. Code § 21.2801.....	28
28 Tex. Admin. Code § 21.2802.....	28
28 Tex. Admin. Code § 21.2821.....	29
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1.....	15, 38, 40, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page(s)**

**Other Authorities**

28 Tex. Reg. 8647 (Oct. 3, 2003).....	28
65 Fed. Reg. 70,246 (Nov. 21, 2000).....	57, 61
<a href="http://www.tdi.texas.gov/hprovider/doctors4.html">www.tdi.texas.gov/hprovider/doctors4.html</a> .....	29
<a href="http://www.tdi.texas.gov/hprovider/ppsb418faq.html">www.tdi.texas.gov/hprovider/ppsb418faq.html</a> .....	29
<a href="http://www.tdi.texas.gov/pubs/consumer/cb003.html">www.tdi.texas.gov/pubs/consumer/cb003.html</a> .....	29
